UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDIGNG SHOULD BE MAILED TO:

Chicago Neighborhood Resources LLC 405 West Superior St 7th Floor Chicago, IL 60654 (773) 717-2277

| Doc#. 2325834085 Fee: \$107.00 | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| Karen A. Yarbrough | |
| Cook County Clerk | |

Date: 09/15/2023 08:38 AM Pg: 1 of 6

|) |
|-------------------------------|
|) |
|) |
|) Case No: 20 M1 400463 |
| O_{i} |
|) Re: 7128-30 S Wentworth Ave |
|) Chicago, Illinois 60621 |
| |
| |
| |
| |

RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE NO. 2

1. This Receiver's Certificate No. _2_ (the "Certificate") is made to the order of Chicago Neighborhood Resources, LLC, a limited liability company located at 2870 North Elston Chicago, Illinois 60618 and its successors and/or assigns (each person or entity of which is the holder of this Certificate is sometimes referred to herein as "Holder") by Chicago Neighborhood Resources LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, being the court-appointed receiver (the "Receiver"), under the authority of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois as set forth in its Order dated August 30th 2022 and amended from time

2325834085 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to time, in the above-captioned action (the "Order") and pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2(a) relating to the property commonly known as _7128-30 S Wentworth Ave. legally described as follows (the "Property"):

Legal Description of the Property

Property Identification No.: 20-28-203-018-0000

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 8 IN EGGLESTON'S SECOND SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 HERETOFORE SUBDIVIDED AS EGGLESTON'S SUBDIVISION) OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 28 TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, LYING EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly Known As: 7123 30 S WENTWORTH AVE CHICAGO IL 60621

- 2. Principal Amount. The "Face Amount" of this Certificate equals the sum Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Fourteen Dollars 15/100 (\$9,714.15) and shall be increased by the attorneys' fees and costs incurred by Holder arising from and/or related to attempts to collect the Principal Balance (as defined below) of this Certificate, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs incurred by Holder with respect to an action seeking to foreclose the lien upon the Property and rents and issues thereof, relating to this Certificate. The "Principal Balance" of this Certificate equals the sum of the Face Amount, all interest accrued thereon and other sums payable to Holder as provided in this Certificate. All expenses incurred after effective date of certificate will accrue at the same interest allowed by this certificate.
- Interest Rate. Interest shall accrue and be payable on the Principal Balance of this Certificate from the Effective Date of this Receiver Certificate at a simple interest rate of Eighteen percent 18% per annum, as set forth in the Authorization Order.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 4. <u>Computation of Interest</u>. Interest shall be computed on the Principal Balance evidenced hereby outstanding from time to time, on the basis of a three hundred sixty (360) day year, but shall be charged for the actual number of days within the period for which interest is being charged. Any sum advanced by the Holder that increases the Principal Balance shall be deemed to have been disbursed as of, and shall bear interest from, the date of payment.
- 5. Application of Payment. The Principal Balance of this Certificate shall be increased by all unpaid interest and all other sums due hereunder and may be repaid in part or in whole at any time. All such payments on account of this Certificate shall be made by bank check, wire transfer or other certified funds to the Holder, and shall be applied first to interest on the unpaid Principal Palance at the applicable rate(s) herein provided, second to all other sums due Holder hereunder and the remainder to reduce the unpaid Principal Balance hereof.
- 6. Negotiable Instrument; Notice of Lien. Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2(a), this Certificate shall be freely transferable and when sold or transferred by the Receiver in return for a valuable consideration in money, material, labor or services, shall be a first lien upon the Property and the rents and issues thereof, and shall be superior to all prior assignments of rents and all prior existing liens and encumbrances, except taxes: provided, that within 90 days of such sale or transfer for value by the Receiver of this Certificate, the Holder thereof shall file notice of lien in the office of the recorder in the county in which the Property is located, or in the office of the registrar of titles of such county if the Property affected is registered under the Registered Titles (Torrens) Act. The notice of the lien filed shall set forth (1) a description of the Property affected sufficient for the identification

UNOFFICIAL COPY

thereof, (2) the face amount of the Certificate, together with the interest payable thereon, and (3) the date when the Certificate was sold or transferred for value by the Receiver. The Principal Balance shall be increased by the attorneys' fees and costs related to preparing and recording the notice of the lien, along with all collection costs, all fees will accrue at the same interest as allowed by this certificate.

- 7. Release of Lien; Enforcement. Upon payment to the Holder of the Certificate of the Principa! Balance, and upon the filing of record of a sworn statement of such payment, the lien of this Certificate shall be released. Unless the lien is enforced pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2(b), the iron may be enforced, subject to 65 ILCS 5/11-31-2(b) by proceedings to foreclose as in the case of mortgages or mechanics' liens, and such action to foreclose such lien may be commenced. In the event the Principal Balance is not paid in full to Holder on or before the Maturity Date, or if Holder incurs any expenses or costs in connection with the protection or realization of any collateral whether or not suit is filed thereon or on any instrument granting a security interest in said collateral, the Principal Balance shall be increased by all costs of collection of every kind, including but not limited to all appraisal costs, attorneys' fees, court costs, collection cost, fees, and expenses of every kind, incurred by Holder in connection with such collection or the protection or enforcement of any or all of the security for this Certificate, whether or not any lawsuit is filed with respect thereto. All additional funds advanced will accrue at the approved interest rate allowed by this certificate from date of advancement.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>; Real Estate Taxes. Holder may do such acts as may be required to pay past due real estate taxes and obtain and maintain such insurance policies as determined in Holder's sole discretion as reasonably necessary to protect Holder's interest with respect to

2325834085 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL C

this Certificate and any collateral for which secures this Certificate, including, but not limited to first mortgage insurance on the Certificate from an agency of the federal government, liability insurance, title insurance, and casualty insurance. The Principal Balance shall be increased by the costs incurred to purchase any such real estate taxes and insurance policy. All additional funds advanced will accrue at the approved interest rate allowed by this certificate from date of advancement.

9. The "Effective Date" of this Certificate is September 5, 2023, which Effective Date. is the date iled to the court. SO. COOK

By:

Çûrt Bettiker of Chicago Neighborhood Resources, LLC, not County Clark's Office individually but solely in his capacity

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO This 14 Day of Sex !

OFFICIAL SEAL **ALLISON GOLDEN**

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 4/20/2025

HILCROUIT COULT OF COOK TOUNTY ILLA MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT -- FIRST DISTRICT

| THE CITY OF CHIC | AGO, a municipal corporation, Plaintiff, |) | No. M. M. M. Marie | |
|----------------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| | s / | ý | Re: | d |
| v. | et al., |) | | |
| | Defendant(s). |) | Courtroom 11, Richard J. Daley Center | |
| | | ORDER | | màtelà(-dia, |
| | | | over the subject matter and the below-named defende | ant(s), |
| being fully advised in | the premises, and having heard evide | ence and testimo | лу: | |
| IT IS HEREBY ORD | DERED THAT Defendant(s) | MAAAAAAA SEA SEA SEA | | |
| 1 Must personally | apper before this Court on the next | court date. Cort | porate entities must appear through an attorney. | |
| | | • | of the entire premises before the next court date with | the |
| [🖟] Depa | artment of Scildings [] Healt itional inspection | h Department | [] Fire Department | |
| • • | | | before the next court date or by | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|] Must board and | secure the | de d AX dam georgiania and YASS | by | |
|] Shall be subject | to a preliminary injunction not to rent | t, use, lease, or o | occupy the | |
| | ame vacant and secure untilify.ther or | | | |
| | ntire premises vacant and secure until | | | 1-7> - |
| | | | (es) and notify all tenants and occupants that the porch | |
| | | () / | e and maintain such notice until further order of cour | L. |
| A SECULAR STEERING | 7 (ALAN - COSE AT - VAN ANNOUS - | | | |
| DDITIONALLY, I | | | | |
| 1 | shall continue in full force and effect | until further oro | er of sourt | |
| | | | | |
| J An anas summe | ons shall issue to:hall be joined as defendant(s) with su | mmone weived | / to issue | |
| | man be joined as detendant(s) with su | IIIIIOIIS WAIVEG | (U ISSUE | |
| [] The following of | lefendants are dismissed without preju | idice, no fines, n | o costs: | |
| [] Defendant(a) | 1903-04 | CONTINUE TO SERVICE STATE STAT | h is / have failed to appear in | a court |
| Defendant(s) otherwise answer | er the Complaint and is / are in defaul- | t, and the Comp | laint herein is confessed against said Defendant(s) and | d |
| [] an ex parte | e judgment in the amount of \$ | .00 plus | court costs of \$00 [] [rove up is continue in Defendant(s). | ed |
| ror a rotat | immediate authority to enforce the C | marca agamet se | default judgment entered on aga | inst |
| | infilitemate additionly to emoles the # _ | the | ere being no just cause to delay enforcement | |
| 1 Unknown own | | | | |
| AE-COLLABORATION SONIA | to provide the second s | having fai | led to appear in court or otherwise plead as of the | |
| publication det | fault date of// | is/are in defau | It and the complaint is confessed against said Defenda | ant(s). |
| | A Land with the second of the | . T. | Comment of the Commen | |
| This cause be continu | ued for: case management // trial, | settlement, or di | smissal / hearing / jurisdiction. | <u></u> . |
| T IS FURTHER OR | DERED THAT this cause be continu | ed to | /ata.m. /p.m., | |
| Courtroom 11 | , Richard J. Daley Center, 50 W. Was | hington St., Chi | at a.m. / p.m., cago, without further notice. | |
| | 1 | | | |
| | | | And the second s | |
| 3y: | f, Corporation Counsel #90909 | | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | |
| 2 N. LaSalle St., Ste. | . 320 | | To Joseph | |
| Chicago, IL 60602 | (312) 744-8791 | | Judge with the transfer of the | |